

# Administrative Report

H.22., File # 24-1552 Meeting Date: 9/17/2024

To: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

From: MICHAEL W. WEBB, CITY ATTORNEY JOY FORD, QUALITY OF LIFE

**PROSECUTOR** 

# **TITLE**

ADOPT BY 4/5 VOTE AND BY TITLE ONLY RESOLUTION NO. CC-2409-084, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING A FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET MODIFICATION TO APPROPRIATE \$245,000 FROM THE SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS COUNTY ALLOCATED LOCAL SOLUTIONS GRANT FUNDS TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT FUND TO LEASE MOTEL AND SINGLE -ROOM OCCUPANCY (SRO) BEDS

ADOPT BY 4/5 VOTE AND BY TITLE ONLY RESOLUTION NO. CC-2409-085, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING A FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET MODIFICATION TO APPROPRIATE \$100,000 FROM THE SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS COUNTY ALLOCATED LOCAL SOLUTIONS GRANT FUNDS TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANT FUND TO IMPLEMENT THE CITY'S HOMELESS COURT EXPANSION AND INTERIM BED PROJECT

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The South Bay Cities Council of Governments (SBCCOG) awarded the City two grants from the Los Angeles County's Local Solutions Fund for two programs of Redondo's Enhanced Response to Homelessness. \$245,000 was awarded for the City's Bridge Housing and Motel Stays and \$100,000 was awarded for the expansion of homeless court. Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve the two resolutions to appropriate the grants to this Fiscal Year's budget.

#### **BACKGROUND**

On June 4, 2024, the Mayor and City Council approved two amendments to Memorandum of Understandings (MOU) with the SBCCOG: The first amendment to the MOU to accept an additional \$245,000 to lease motel and SRO beds to be used for bridge housing and the second amendment to the MOU to accept an additional \$100,000 to implement the City's Homeless Court expansion and interim bed project. Although the agreements were passed in Fiscal Year 2023-2024, the allocations were meant for Fiscal Year 2024-2025. The grants now need to be appropriated into this Fiscal Year's budget. Staff recommends that the Mayor and Council approve both resolutions to

H.22., File # 24-1552 Meeting Date: 9/17/2024

appropriate the two grant awards into this Fiscal Year's budget.

# COORDINATION

The City Attorney's Office coordinated with the SBCCOG to execute the amendments to the MOU.

# **FISCAL IMPACT**

The additional award of \$245,000 will cover interim housing beds in Wilmington and motel stays for those that need an immediate short stay. The additional award of \$100,000 will cover interim housing beds in Wilmington, additional special services such as mental health and substance abuse counseling, and the expansion of the homeless court program to include Hermosa Beach cases that involve defendants experiencing homelessness.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

- Resolution for Motel and SRO stays
- Resolution for the expansion of homeless court and interim housing beds